WILLBROS GROUP INC Form SC 13G/A February 09, 2009

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. 3) \*

Willbros Group, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.05 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

969199108 (CUSIP Number)

December 31, 2008 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

- [ ] Rule 13d-1(b)
- [X] Rule 13d-1(c)
- [ ] Rule 13d-1(d)

\*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

Page 1 of 8 Pages

CUSIP No. 969199108 13G/A Page 2 of 8 Pages

(1) NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS

\_\_\_\_\_\_

GLG North American Opportunity Fund

1

(2)	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)					
	1300	11130	(a) [X] (b) [ ]			
(3)	SEC USE ONLY					
(4)	CITIZ	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Cayman Islands					
NUMBER OF		(5)	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES						
BENEFICIA	LLY	(6)	SHARED VOTING POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares 146,718 Shares	Notes		
			Warrants to purchase 27,390 Shares			
OWNED BY						
EACH		(7)	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0			
REPORTING			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
PERSON WITH		(8)	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares	Notes		
			146,718 Shares			
			Warrants to purchase 27,390 Shares			
(9)	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares					
	146,718 Shares					
	Warrants to purchase 27,390 Shares					
(10)	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)					
(11)	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) 0.82%					
(12)	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions)					
	00					

CUSIP N	No.	969199	9108	13	G/A	Page 3 of 8 Pa	ıges	
(1	L)	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS						
		GLG Partners LP						
(2)		CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)						
		,				(a) [X] (b) [ ]		
(3	3)	SEC US	 10 33	ILY				
( 4	•	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION United Kingdom						
NUMBER	OF		(5)	SOLE VOTING POWER 0				
SHARES		-						
BENEFIC	CIAL	LY	(6)	SHARED VOTING POWER \$2,600,000 principal due 2012 which are c			Notes	
				198,275 Shares				
OWNED E	ЗҮ	-		Warrants to purchase	59,532 Shares			
EACH			(7)	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POW	ER			
REPORTI	ING	-		0				
PERSON	WIT	Н: (8	3)	SHARED DISPOSITIVE P \$2,600,000 principal due 2012 which are c	amount of 6.5% Con		Notes	
				198,275 Shares				
				Warrants to purchase	59,532 Shares			
(9)		AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 20 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares				2012		
		198,275 Shares						
		Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares						
(1		CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions) [ ]					[ ]	
(1	•	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) 1.03%						
(1	(12) TYPE		YPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions)					
		PN						

CUSIP No.	96919	9108	13G/A Page 4 of 8	ages			
(1)	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS						
	GLG F	GLG Partners Limited					
(2)		CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)  (a) [X] (b) [ ]					
(3)	SEC U	SEC USE ONLY					
(4)	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION						
	United Kingdom						
NUMBER OF		(5)	SOLE VOTING POWER 0				
		(6)	SHARED VOTING POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares	Notes			
			198,275 Shares				
OUNTED DV			Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares				
OWNED BY		(7)	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0				
REPORTING							
PERSON WITH:		(8)	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares	Notes			
			198,275 Shares				
			Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares				
(9)	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2012 which are convertible into 148,097 Shares						
	198,275 Shares						
	Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares						
(10)	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)						
(11)	1) PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)						

	1.039	हे							
(12)	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions) IA, HC								
CUSIP No.	96919	99108	13G/A	Page 5 of 8 Pag	jes				
(1)	NAMES	 5 OF	REPORTING PERSONS						
	GLG F	GLG Partners, Inc.							
(2)		CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (see instructions)							
				(a) [X] (b) [ ]					
(3)	SEC U	JSE C	NLY						
(4)	CITIZ	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION							
	Delav	Delaware							
NUMBER OF		(5)	SOLE VOTING POWER 0						
SHARES									
BENEFICIALLY		(6)	SHARED VOTING POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% due 2012 which are convertible into		lotes				
			198,275 Shares						
OWNED BY			Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares						
EACH		(7)	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0						
PERSON WITH: (8)		(8)	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER \$2,600,000 principal amount of 6.5% due 2012 which are convertible into		lotes				
			198,275 Shares						
			Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares						
(9)	\$2,60	00,00	AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH RE principal amount of 6.5% Convertible are convertible into 148,097 Shares	le Senior Notes due					
	198,2	198,275 Shares							
	Warra	Warrants to purchase 59,532 Shares							
(10)	) CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT								

IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (see instructions)

[ ]

(11) PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)

1.03%

\_\_\_\_\_

(12) TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (see instructions)
CO

CUSIP No. 969199108

13G/A

Page 6 of 8 Pages

This Amendment No. 3, (this "Amendment") amends the statement on Schedule 13G filed on January 27, 2006, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed on February 14, 2007 and as further amended by Amendment No. 2 filed on February 14, 2008 (as amended, the "Schedule 13G") with respect to shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.05 per share (the "Shares") of Willbros Group, Inc., a Republic of Panama corporation (the "Company"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Amendment have the meanings set forth in the Schedule 13G. This Amendment amends and restates Items 2(a), 4 and 5 in their entirety as set forth below.

#### Item 2(a). Name of Person Filing

This statement is filed by the entities and persons listed below, who are collectively referred to herein as "Reporting Persons," with respect to Shares (as defined in Item 2(d) below) of the Company:

#### INVESTMENT MANAGER

(i) GLG Partners LP (the "Investment Manager"), with respect to the Shares held by certain funds and managed accounts to which the Investment Manager serves as investment manager (the "GLG Funds").

#### GENERAL PARTNER

(ii) GLG Partners Limited (the "General Partner"), which serves as the general partner of the Investment Manager, with respect to the Shares held by each of the GLG Funds.

#### PARENT COMPANY

(iii) GLG Partners, Inc. (the "Parent Company"), which indirectly wholly owns the General Partner, with respect to the Shares held by each of the GLG Funds.

The Investment Manager serves as the investment manager to each of the GLG Funds. The General Partner serves as the general partner to the Investment Manager. The Parent Company indirectly wholly owns the General Partner.

### Item 4. Ownership

Provide the following information regarding the aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities of the issuer identified in Item 1.

CUSIP No. 969199108

13G/A

Page 7 of 8 Pages

The information required by Items 4(a) - (c) is set forth in Rows 5 - 11 of the cover page for each Reporting Person hereto and is incorporated herein by quarterly report for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2008 filed on Form 10-Q on November 6, 2008, the Company had 39,199,222 Shares outstanding as of October 31, 2008.

The Investment Manager, which serves as the investment manager to each of the GLG Funds, may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of all Shares owned by the GLG Funds. The Investment Manager exercises its investment authority directly or indirectly through various entities, including, without limitation, GLG Inc. The General Partner, as general partner to the Investment Manager, may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of all Shares owned by the GLG Funds. Each of Emmanuel Roman, Pierre Lagrange and Noam Gottesman are Managing Directors of the General Partner. The Parent Company, which indirectly wholly owns the General Partner, may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of all Shares owned by the GLG Funds. Each of the Investment Manager, the General Partner, the Parent Company, GLG Inc., Emmanuel Roman, Pierre Lagrange and Noam Gottesman hereby disclaims any beneficial ownership of any such Shares, except for their pecuniary interest therein.

#### Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following: [X]

CUSIP No. 969199108

13G/A

Page 8 of 8 Pages

#### SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information with respect to it set forth in this statement is true, complete, and correct.

Dated: February 9, 2009

GLG NORTH AMERICAN OPPORTUNITY FUND

By: GLG Partners LP, its Investment Manager

GLG PARTNERS LP

Individually and in its capacity as Investment Manager of GLG North American Opportunity Fund

GLG PARTNERS LIMITED

Individually and in its capacity as General Partner of GLG Partners LP

By: /s/ Victoria Parry
----Victoria Parry
Senior Legal Counsel of GLG Partners LP

By: /s/ Emmanuel Roman
----Emmanuel Roman
Managing Director

GLG PARTNERS, INC.

By: /s/ Alejandro R. San Miguel

Name: Alejandro R. San Miguel

Title: General Counsel and Corporate Secretary